Comparison of Hospital Waste Management Practices at
Public Teaching Hospitals of

Lahore

UNIy,
o £
;.l“ 13 ¥t (S N

T Dy

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of MS in Environmental Policy Management.

SOHAIL ANJUM

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2014



ABSTRACT

This is a cross-sectional descriptive study, aimed to compare HWM practices
of two public teaching hospitals i.e. Jinnah Hospital and Service Hospital in Lahore,
to describe the qualitative and quantitative results of analysis, observations, interviews
and data collected from different groups of hospital staff by questionnaire. Research
was conducted from 1%, May to 25" June 2014. Objective of study was to assess the
current risk waste management practices and compliance level with hospital waste
management rules-2005 and to determine the characteristics of hospital wastewater in
these hospitals. The HWM practices in both hospitals were systematic but the hospital
staff handling the waste was not fully aware of accurate segregation of the hospital
wastes. Our findings reveal a major policy implementation gap, among the
government and the hospitals. Wastewater parameters of both hospitals revealed that
wastewater from both public teaching hospitals were contaminating the water
resources. Effectively implementation of waste management strategies, monitoring,
motivation, communication and awareness at all levels is the key to success. Hospital
wastewater treatment is not a priority in both hospitals. It is the need of the day that
all heath care facilities must follow the national guide lines on HWM and there should
be a documented and approved waste management protocol which should be strictly

implemented.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is my proud privilege to express the feelings of my gratitude to many people
who helped me directly or indirectly to conduct this research work. | express my heart
full thanks to my supervisor, Mr.Asif Javed, Assistant Professor, for his sincere
guidance and inspiration throughout my research work. | would also like to thank
Prof. Dr. Tahseen ullah Khan for reviewing my thesis critically and offered fruitful
suggestion for its improvement. Special thanks are extended to Prof. Dr. Muhammad
Zafar, Head of the Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria
University for moral support and facilitation.

I am indebted to my family without their encouragement it wouldn’t be
possible for me to achieve this goal and success in life.

I am also indebted to the Medical Superintendent of Jinnah hospital and
Facility Management of Service hospital, who gave me permission to complete this

research.



DEDICATION

I dedicate my research work to my family and especially to my father Dr.
Anjum Igbal for encouraging me to complete my Masters thesis. It’s not possible to
complete this thesis without you as my background. This thesis especially dedicated
to my wonderful Maternal Grand Father Ch. Arshad Igbal. For his love,

encouragement and supports from heaven.



AIDS
BOD
CSF
coD
DO
EIA
HWM
NEQS
PEPA
PPE
TDS
TSS
UNEP
SH
JH
WMP
HWW
WHO
WMT

WWT

ABBREVIATIONS
Acquired immune deficiency syndrome
Biological Oxygen Demand
Central Storage Facility
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Dissolve Oxygen
Environmental Impact Assessment
Hospital Waste Management
National Environmental Quality Standards
Pakistan Environmental Protection Act
Personnel Protective Equipment
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Suspended Solids
United Nations Environment Program
Service Hospital
Jinnah Hospital
Waste Management Plan
Hospital Waste Water
World Health Organization
Waste Management Team

Waste Water Treatment



CONTENTS

Abstract
Acknowledgement
Dedication

Abbreviations

Contents
Figures
Tables
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1. Background
1.2. Non Hazardous General Waste
1.3. Hazardous Waste
131 Infectious Waste
1.3.2 Pathological Waste
1.3.3 Sharp Waste
1.34 Pharmaceutical Waste including Genotoxic Waste
1.35 Genotoxic Waste
1.3.6 Chemical Waste
1.3.7 Radioactive Waste
1.3.8 Pressurized Containers
1.4 Persons at Risk
1.5 Environmental Impact
1.6 Management of Biomedical Waste
1.6,1 Hospital Waste Management Structure
1.6.2 Waste Management Hierarchy
1.7 Biomedical Waste Management Process
1.7.1 Identification & Segregation of Biomedical Waste
1.7.2 Waste Collection

1.7.3 Interim Storage

© 0 00 00 0O N N N oo o o o1 W

e o e i
A W N B O O



1.7.4
1.75
1.7.6
1.8
18.1
1.9
19.1
1.10
1.11

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8
2.9
29.1
2.9.2
2.9.3
294
2.9.5

3.1
3.2
3.2.1

Waste Transportation

Waste Storage

Waste Disposal

Treatment methods of Health Care Waste
Incineration

Hospital Waste Water

Wastewater Management

Obijectives

Hospitals selected for study

CHAPTER 2
MATERIAL AND METHODS

Description of case study Hospitals

Jinnah Hospital

Service Hospital

Study design

Questionnaire, interviews and Surveys
Methodology for Analysis of Hospital Waste
Management Practices

Desk study
Sampling and Analysis of Wastewater
Parameters
Chemical Oxygen Demand

Biological Oxygen Demand

Total dissolved solids

Total suspended solids

pH

CHAPTER 3
RESULTS AND DISSCUSIONS
Survey Questionnaire Analysis
Hospital Waste Management at both Hospitals

Collection and segregation of hospital solid waste

Vi

29

14
14
15
15
16
18
20
22
23

24
24
25
25
25
26

26
26
27
27
28

29
30

31
40
42



3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.25
3.3

3.3.1
3.4

34.1
3.4.2
3.4.3

4.1
4.2

Waste collection

Waste Transportation and Storage

Hospital waste Generation rate

Comparison of waste generation rates in the two hospitals
Hospital Wastewater

Waste Water Analysis

Health and Safety

Working Environment

House Keeping

Personnel Protective Equipment

CHAPTER 4
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusion
Recommendations
References
Appendix-I

Vii

44
44
45

48
48
50
50
o1
52

54
55
56
62



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.
Figure 1.3.
Figure 1.4.
Figure 1.5.
Figure 1.6.
Figure.2.1.
Figure.2.2.
Figure.3.1.

Figure. 3.2.

Figure.3.3.

Figure.3.4.

Figure.3.5.

Figure.3.6.

FIGURES

Typical hospital waste compositions.
Different means of exposure to hazard by open dumping.
Hospital waste-management structure
The waste-management hierarchy
Hazard labels outside and inside of the central storage facility
Location map of sampling area.
Jinnah Hospital Lahore
Services hospital Lahore
Knowledge of waste management process and implementation
of hospital waste management protocols
(a) Waste management process
(b) HWM protocol

Hospital waste health hazards to staff and impact to environment.

(a). Hazards to individual health

(b). Impact on environment.

Knowledge about categories of hospital waste and handling of
these categories of waste.
(a) Categories of health waste.

(b). Handling of HW categories
Knowledge about use of clinical waste bags/containers and
availability of hospital waste bins in the hospitals.
(a) Knowledge about use of clinical waste bags
(b) Awvailability of hospital waste bins
Knowledge of segregation of hospital waste and colour coding
being used for segregation of HW.
(a) Knowledge of segregationof HW.
(b) Knowledge of color coding for segregation

Use of personal protective equipment (PPEs) and knowledge
about needle stick / sharp injuries of different staff groups.
(a) Use of personal protective equipment

(b) Needle stick / sharp injuries.

viii

11
12

23

25

25

32

33

34

35

36



Figure.3.7.

Figure.3.8.

Figure.3.9.

Figure.3.10.

Figure.3.11.

Figure.3.12.
Figure.3.13.
Figure.3.14.
Figure.3.15.
Figure.3.16.
Figure.3.17.
Figure.3.18.
Figure.3.19.

Knowledge about transport schedule for infectious waste within
the organization and daily collection of hospital waste.

(a) Transport schedule for infectious waste.

(b) Clinical waste collection

Availability of standard storage room for keeping Hospital
infectious waste and the location of the storage area for clinical
wastes in the hospital.

(a) Storage room for infectious HW.

(b) Location of the storage area.

Lighting and ventilation of hospital storage area and the storage
time for infectious waste in storage area.

(@) Lighting & ventilation in storage area.

(b) Storage time for infectious waste

Knowledge about hospital incinerator for treatment and disposal
of infectious waste and who is responsible to manage clinical
wastes in the hospital.

(a) Hospital incinerator.

(b) Person to manage clinical wastes.

Coloured Collection bins with descriptions mentioned at Jinnah
Hospital

Coloured Polythene bags at Services Hospital

Central Storage Facility and Waste Depot of Jinnah Hospital
Central Storage Facility of Services Hospital

Comparison of COD, BOD, TDS and TSS values at both hospitals.
Sewage Collection tank of Jinnah Hospital

Comparison of housekeeping at both Hospitals

Safety signs mentioned at Jinnah Hospital

Comparison showing use of PPEs at both Hospitals

37

38

38

39

44
45
46
49
50
51
52
53



Table 1.1.
Table 1.2.
Table 1.3.
Table 2.1.
Table 2.2.
Table 3.1.
Table 3.2.

Table 3.3.
Table 3.4.
Table 3.5.
Table 3.6.
Table 3.7.

LIST OF TABLES

Different classes / categories of hospital waste.

Different types of hazardous health-care waste.
Comparison of various waste treatment disposal systems.
General detail of visited hospitals

Parameter Analyzed and their respective Standards
Summary of H WM systems at both Hospitals

Colour coding used for containers for segregation of various
categories of hospital solid waste.

Daily waste generation rates in Jinnah hospital

Daily waste generation rates in Services hospital
Comparison of average waste generated in both hospitals
Collection sites for water samples at both hospitals

Comparison of wastewater of both hospitals

17
24
30
41
42

46
47
47
48
48



	Front page _1_
	Abstract Table of Contents 20.5.2016 _1_

