Comparison of Hospital Waste Management Practices at Public Teaching Hospitals of Lahore



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of MS in Environmental Policy Management.

SOHAIL ANJUM

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

ABSTRACT

This is a cross-sectional descriptive study, aimed to compare HWM practices of two public teaching hospitals i.e. Jinnah Hospital and Service Hospital in Lahore, to describe the qualitative and quantitative results of analysis, observations, interviews and data collected from different groups of hospital staff by questionnaire. Research was conducted from 1st, May to 25th June 2014. Objective of study was to assess the current risk waste management practices and compliance level with hospital waste management rules-2005 and to determine the characteristics of hospital wastewater in these hospitals. The HWM practices in both hospitals were systematic but the hospital staff handling the waste was not fully aware of accurate segregation of the hospital wastes. Our findings reveal a major policy implementation gap, among the government and the hospitals. Wastewater parameters of both hospitals revealed that wastewater from both public teaching hospitals were contaminating the water resources. Effectively implementation of waste management strategies, monitoring, motivation, communication and awareness at all levels is the key to success. Hospital wastewater treatment is not a priority in both hospitals. It is the need of the day that all heath care facilities must follow the national guide lines on HWM and there should be a documented and approved waste management protocol which should be strictly implemented.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is my proud privilege to express the feelings of my gratitude to many people who helped me directly or indirectly to conduct this research work. I express my heart full thanks to my supervisor, Mr.Asif Javed, Assistant Professor, for his sincere guidance and inspiration throughout my research work. I would also like to thank Prof. Dr. Tahseen ullah Khan for reviewing my thesis critically and offered fruitful suggestion for its improvement. Special thanks are extended to Prof. Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of the Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University for moral support and facilitation.

I am indebted to my family without their encouragement it wouldn't be possible for me to achieve this goal and success in life.

I am also indebted to the Medical Superintendent of Jinnah hospital and Facility Management of Service hospital, who gave me permission to complete this research.

DEDICATION

I dedicate my research work to my family and especially to my father Dr. Anjum Iqbal for encouraging me to complete my Masters thesis. It's not possible to complete this thesis without you as my background. This thesis especially dedicated to my wonderful Maternal Grand Father Ch. Arshad Iqbal. For his love, encouragement and supports from heaven.

ABBREVIATIONS

AIDS Acquired immune deficiency syndrome

BOD Biological Oxygen Demand

CSF Central Storage Facility

COD Chemical Oxygen Demand

DO Dissolve Oxygen

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment

HWM Hospital Waste Management

NEQS National Environmental Quality Standards

PEPA Pakistan Environmental Protection Act

PPE Personnel Protective Equipment

TDS Total Dissolved Solids

TSS Total Suspended Solids

UNEP United Nations Environment Program

SH Service Hospital

JH Jinnah Hospital

WMP Waste Management Plan

HWW Hospital Waste Water

WHO World Health Organization

WMT Waste Management Team

WWT Waste Water Treatment

CONTENTS

		Page
Abstract		i
Acknowledgement		ii
Dedication	Dedication Abbreviations	
Abbrevia		
Contents		v
Figures		viii
Tables		X
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1.	Background	1
1.2.	Non Hazardous General Waste	3
1.3.	Hazardous Waste	5
1.3.1	Infectious Waste	5
1.3.2	Pathological Waste	5
1.3.3	Sharp Waste	6
1.3.4	Pharmaceutical Waste including Genotoxic Waste	7
1.3.5	Genotoxic Waste	7
1.3.6	Chemical Waste	7
1.3.7	Radioactive Waste	8
1.3.8	Pressurized Containers	8
1.4	Persons at Risk	8
1.5	Environmental Impact	8
1.6	Management of Biomedical Waste	9
1.6,1	Hospital Waste Management Structure	10
1.6.2	Waste Management Hierarchy	10
1.7	Biomedical Waste Management Process	11
1.7.1	Identification & Segregation of Biomedical Waste	12
1.7.2	Waste Collection	13
1.7.3	Interim Storage	14

1.7.4	Waste Transportation	14
1.7.5	Waste Storage	14
1.7.6	Waste Disposal	15
1.8	Treatment methods of Health Care Waste	15
1.8.1	Incineration	16
1.9	Hospital Waste Water	18
1.9.1	Wastewater Management	20
1.10	Objectives	22
1.11	Hospitals selected for study	23
	CHAPTER 2	
	MATERIAL AND METHODS	
2.1	Description of case study Hospitals	24
2.2	Jinnah Hospital	24
2.3	Service Hospital	25
2.4	Study design	25
2.5	Questionnaire, interviews and Surveys	25
2.6	Methodology for Analysis of Hospital Waste	26
	Management Practices	
2.7	Desk study	26
2.8	Sampling and Analysis of Wastewater	26
2.9	Parameters	27
2.9.1	Chemical Oxygen Demand	27
2.9.2	Biological Oxygen Demand	28
2.9.3	Total dissolved solids 2	9
2.9.4	Total suspended solids	29
2.9.5	pH	30
	CHAPTER 3	
	RESULTS AND DISSCUSIONS	
3.1	Survey Questionnaire Analysis	31
3.2	Hospital Waste Management at both Hospitals	40
3.2.1	Collection and segregation of hospital solid waste	42

3.2.2	Waste collection	44
3.2.3	Waste Transportation and Storage	44
3.2.4	Hospital waste Generation rate	45
3.2.5	Comparison of waste generation rates in the two hospitals	47
3.3	Hospital Wastewater	48
3.3.1	Waste Water Analysis	48
3.4	Health and Safety	50
3.4.1	Working Environment	50
3.4.2	House Keeping	51
3.4.3	Personnel Protective Equipment	52
	CHAPTER 4	
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
4 1	Conclusion	E 1
4.1	Conclusion	54
4.2	Recommendations	55
	References	56
	Appendix-I	62

FIGURES

Figure 1.1.	Typical hospital waste compositions.	2
Figure 1.2.	Different means of exposure to hazard by open dumping.	9
Figure 1.3.	Hospital waste-management structure	11
Figure 1.4.	The waste-management hierarchy	12
Figure 1.5.	Hazard labels outside and inside of the central storage facility	16
Figure 1.6.	Location map of sampling area.	23
Figure.2.1.	Jinnah Hospital Lahore	25
Figure.2.2.	Services hospital Lahore	25
Figure.3.1.	Knowledge of waste management process and implementation	32
	of hospital waste management protocols	
	(a) Waste management process	
	(b) HWM protocol	
Figure. 3.2.	Hospital waste health hazards to staff and impact to environment.	33
	(a). Hazards to individual health	
	(b). Impact on environment.	
Figure.3.3.	Knowledge about categories of hospital waste and handling of	33
	these categories of waste.	
	(a) Categories of health waste.	
	(b). Handling of HW categories	
Figure.3.4.	Knowledge about use of clinical waste bags/containers and	34
	availability of hospital waste bins in the hospitals.	
	(a) Knowledge about use of clinical waste bags	
	(b) Availability of hospital waste bins	
Figure.3.5.	Knowledge of segregation of hospital waste and colour coding	35
	being used for segregation of HW.	
	(a) Knowledge of segregation of HW.	
	(b) Knowledge of color coding for segregation	
Figure.3.6.	Use of personal protective equipment (PPEs) and knowledge	36
	about needle stick / sharp injuries of different staff groups.	
	(a) Use of personal protective equipment	
	(b) Needle stick / sharp injuries.	

Figure.3.7.	Knowledge about transport schedule for infectious waste within	37
	the organization and daily collection of hospital waste.	
	(a) Transport schedule for infectious waste.	
	(b) Clinical waste collection	
Figure.3.8.	Availability of standard storage room for keeping Hospital	38
	infectious waste and the location of the storage area for clinical	
	wastes in the hospital.	
	(a) Storage room for infectious HW.	
	(b) Location of the storage area.	
Figure.3.9.	Lighting and ventilation of hospital storage area and the storage	38
	time for infectious waste in storage area.	
	(a) Lighting & ventilation in storage area.	
	(b) Storage time for infectious waste	
Figure.3.10.	Knowledge about hospital incinerator for treatment and disposal	39
	of infectious waste and who is responsible to manage clinical	
	wastes in the hospital.	
	(a) Hospital incinerator.	
	(b) Person to manage clinical wastes.	
Figure.3.11.	Coloured Collection bins with descriptions mentioned at Jinnah	43
	Hospital	
Figure.3.12.	Coloured Polythene bags at Services Hospital	44
Figure.3.13.	Central Storage Facility and Waste Depot of Jinnah Hospital	45
Figure.3.14.	Central Storage Facility of Services Hospital	46
Figure.3.15.	Comparison of COD, BOD, TDS and TSS values at both hospitals.	49
Figure.3.16.	Sewage Collection tank of Jinnah Hospital	50
Figure.3.17.	Comparison of housekeeping at both Hospitals	51
Figure.3.18.	Safety signs mentioned at Jinnah Hospital	52
Figure.3.19.	Comparison showing use of PPEs at both Hospitals	53

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1.	Different classes / categories of hospital waste.	4
Table 1.2.	Different types of hazardous health-care waste.	6
Table 1.3.	Comparison of various waste treatment disposal systems.	17
Table 2.1.	General detail of visited hospitals	24
Table 2.2.	Parameter Analyzed and their respective Standards	30
Table 3.1.	Summary of H WM systems at both Hospitals	41
Table 3.2.	Colour coding used for containers for segregation of various	42
	categories of hospital solid waste.	
Table 3.3.	Daily waste generation rates in Jinnah hospital	46
Table 3.4.	Daily waste generation rates in Services hospital	47
Table 3.5.	Comparison of average waste generated in both hospitals	47
Table 3.6.	Collection sites for water samples at both hospitals	48
Table 3.7.	Comparison of wastewater of both hospitals	48